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DSV     , Drain-to-Source Voltage (V)
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 FOR TEST CIRCUIT� 
    SEE FIGURE 12
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1. Duty factor D = t   / t
2. Peak T =P x  Z + T
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D.U.T.
VDS

IDIG

3mA

VGS

.3µF

50KΩ

.2µF12V

Current Regulator
Same Type as D.U.T.

Current Sampling Resistors
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Period

di/dt

Diode Recovery
dv/dt

Ripple ≤ 5%

Body Diode Forward Drop
Re-Applied
Voltage

Reverse
Recovery
Current

Body Diode Forward
Current

VGS=10V

VDD

ISD

Driver Gate Drive

D.U.T. ISD Waveform

D.U.T. VDS Waveform
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SO-8  Package Outline
Dimensions are shown in milimeters (inches)

e 1

D

E

y

b

A

A1

H

K

L

.189

.1497

 0°

.013

.050  BASIC

.0532

.0040

.2284

.0099

.016

.1968

.1574

 8°

.020

.0688

.0098

.2440

.0196

.050

4.80

3.80

0.33

1.35

0.10

5.80

0.25

0.40

 0°

1.27  BASIC

5.00

4.00

0.51

1.75

0.25

6.20

0.50

1.27

MIN MAX

MILLIMETERSINCHES

MIN MAX
DIM

 8°

e

c .0075 .0098 0.19 0.25

.025  BASIC 0.635  BAS IC

8 7

5

6 5

D B

E

A

e6X

H

0.25 [.010] A

6

7

K x 45°

8X L 8X c

y

0.25 [.010] C A B

e1
A

A18X b

C

0.10 [.004] 

431 2

FOOTPRINT

8X 0.72 [.028]

6.46 [.255]

3X 1.27 [.050]

4.  OUTLINE CONFORMS TO JEDEC OUTLINE MS-012AA.

NOTES :

1.  DIMENS IONING & TOLERANCING PER ASME Y14.5M-1994.

2.  CONTROLLING DIMENS ION: MILLIMETER

3.  DIMENS IONS ARE SHOWN IN MILLIMETERS  [INCHES].

5   DIMENS ION DOES NOT INCLUDE MOLD PROTRUSIONS.

6   DIMENS ION DOES NOT INCLUDE MOLD PROTRUSIONS.
     MOLD PROTRUSIONS NOT TO EXCEED 0.25 [.010].

7   DIMENS ION IS THE LENGTH OF LEAD FOR SOLDERING TO
     A SUBSTRATE.

     MOLD PROTRUSIONS NOT TO EXCEED 0.15 [.006].

8X 1.78 [.070]

SO-8 Part Marking Information (Lead-Free)

DATE CODE (YWW)

XXXX
INTERNATIONAL

RECTIFIER
LOGO

F7101

Y =  LAST DIGIT  OF THE YEAR

PART NUMBER

LOT CODE

WW =  WEEK

EXAMPLE: THIS  IS AN IRF7101 (MOSFET)

P =  DESIGNATES LEAD-FREE
PRODUCT (OPTIONAL)

A =  ASSEMBLY SITE CODE
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 330.00
(12.992)
  MAX.

14.40 ( .566 )
12.40 ( .488 )

NOTES :
1. CONTROLLING DIMENSION : MILLIMETER.
2. OUTLINE CONFORMS TO EIA-481 & EIA-541.

FEED DIRECTION

TERMINAL NUMBER 1

12.3 ( .484 )
11.7 ( .461 )

8.1 ( .318 )
7.9 ( .312 )

NOTES:
1.   CONTROLLING DIMENSION : MILLIMETER.
2.   ALL DIMENSIONS ARE SHOWN IN MILLIMETERS(INCHES).
3.   OUTLINE CONFORMS TO EIA-481 & EIA-541.

SO-8 Tape and Reel
Dimensions are shown in milimeters (inches)

Data and specifications subject to change without notice.
This product has been designed and qualified for the Consumer market.

Qualifications Standards can be found on IR’s Web site.

IR WORLD HEADQUARTERS: 233 Kansas St., El Segundo, California 90245, USA Tel: (310) 252-7105
TAC Fax: (310) 252-7903

Visit us at www.irf.com for sales contact information.10/04
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https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/infineon/bcr141wh6327
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/infineon/bcr162e6327
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https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/infineon/bcr185sh6327
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/infineon/bcr192e6327
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/infineon/bcr198e6327
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https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/infineon/bcr35pnh6327
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/infineon/bcr523ue6327
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/infineon/bcr533e6327

